SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF RHINEBECK AND RHINEBECK FARMER’S MARKET, LTD

This Second Amendment is meant to be attached to and amend the terms of an April 3, 2015
agreement and all subsequent Amendments, between the parties hereto and amends the following
terms and conditions of said agreement.

(1) Modify paragraph four, page 1 from “NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of an annual fee of
N $2,000.00 to be paid by the Market to the Village prior to commencement of operations each
year, it is agreed as follows:” to “NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of an annual fee of $1.00
r\> to be paid by the Market to the Village prior to commencement of operations each year, it is
/agreed as follows:”

"—\L\ (2) "Modify first sentence of Item 3 appearing on page 1 from “The term of this agreement for

' operation of the “farmers market” shall be five (5) years, namely, the years 2015 through
2019” to “The term of this agreement for operation of the “farmers market” shall be three (3)
years, namely, the years 2020 through 2022”.

(3) Modify second sentence of Item 3 appearing on page 1 from “Weather and other
circumstances permitting, the annual public operation of said “farmer’s market” shall
commence in May on Mother’s Day weekend and end in November on the weekend prior to
Thanksgiving in each year” to “Weather and other circumstances permitting, the annual
public operation of said “farmer’s market” shall commence in May on the weekend before
Mother’s Day weekend and end in December on the last weekend of each year”.

(4) Modify third sentence of Iltem 3 appearing on page 1 from “The actual selling of produce,
products, wares and merchandise shall be restricted to Sunday between the hours of 10:00
a.m. to 2:00 p.m. with reasonable access to the premises before and after those hours for
preparation and clean-up by the Market and vendors” to “ “The actual selling of produce,
products, wares and merchandise, as well as the provisioning of musicians - who shall
comply with applicable segment(s) of Section 89-4.G-8 of the Village Code - shall be
restricted to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. with reasonable access to
the premises before and after those hours for preparation and clean-up by the Market and
vendors”.

Except as herein modified, the provisions of the said April 3, 2015 Agreement and as amended
by the First Amendment to the Agreement dated July 12, 2018 shall remain unchanged and unimpaired.

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF RHINEBECK

A (2% s

By: Gary Bassett, Mayor Date

RHINEBECK FARMERS MARIgET

kA I

By Kenneth Mi l elh President Date




